01-09-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1-31/92 Patent and Trademark Office PAT 101575478 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of Conveying Part(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): DR. DANIEL B. BRUBAKER DNK ASSOCIATES, INC. CARMEL BRUBAKER Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Street Address: P.O. Box 3600 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment □ Security Agreement City: Lake Tahoe State: NV Zip: 89449 Merger □ Change of Name Other Execution Date: 12/1/00 Additional names(s) & address(es) attached:

Yes Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s) 5,612,187 □ Yes Additional numbers attached: **X** No Additional numbers attached: ☐ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David G. Latwesen, Ph.D. Internal Address: Wells, St. John, Roberts, **Enclosed** Gregory & Matkin P.S. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 601 W. First Avenue, Ste. 1300 8. Deposit account number 23-0925 City: Spokane State: WA Zip: 99201-3828 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David G. Latwesen, Ph.D. Name of Person Signing TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT: OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 9/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS **BOX ASSIGNMENTS** Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

1/09/2001 MTHAI1 00000084 5612187 FC:581

ASSIGNMENT

DR. DANIEL B. BRUBAKER and CARMEL BRUBAKER, husband and wife, are owners of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,432,084; 5,089,422; 5,612,187; and 5,864,017. More specifically, DR. DANIEL B. BRUBAKER is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 5,089,422 by virtue of an assignment executed June 30, 1993, and transferring interest in such patent from the previous owner Harbor UCLA Research and Education Institute, Inc. to DR. DANIEL BRUBAKER. Such assignment is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 6773, frame 0997. Further, DR. DANIEL B. BRUBAKER and CARMEL BRUBAKER are owners of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,432,084; 5,612,187; and 5,864,017 by virtue of dissolution of the previous owner of said patents, that is Espress Tech, Inc. (a Washington corporation), and distribution of these assets to the sole shareholders DANIEL B. BRUBAKER and CARMEL BRUBAKER upon dissolution, according to the laws of Washington. The assignments of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,432,084; 5,612,187; and 5,864,017 to Espress Tech, Inc. are recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark

1

s:\BR27\701\AS1.wpd

PATENT REEL: 011390 FRAME: 0802 Office at reel/frame 6949/0966; reel/frame 7504/0406; and reel/frame 7504/0406, respectively. The Certificate of Dissolution of Espress Tech, Inc. is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

DNK ASSOCIATES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada (and having its principal place of business at Lake Tahoe, Nevada) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patents 5,432,084; 5,089,422; 5,612,187; and 5,864,017.

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

DR. DANIEL B. BRUBAKER and CARMEL BRUBAKER hereby assign and otherwise transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described and claimed in U.S. Patents 5,432,084; 5,089,422; 5,612,187; and 5,864,017; and further transfer the full and exclusive right and title to U.S. Patent Nos. 5,432,084; 5,089,422; 5,612,187; and 5,864,017; including the full and exclusive right to any reissues of such patents, to DNK ASSOCIATES, INC.; as well as the right to recover for any

2

s:\BR27\701\ASI.wpd

PATENT REEL: 011390 FRAME: 0803 infringement of said patents, regardless of whether such infringement occurred before or after the date of this assignment.

Signed at <u>Clovis</u>, <u>California</u>, on this day of <u>December</u>, 2000.

By: Carmel Brukaker
CARMEL BRUBAKER

Attachment: Exhibit A -- Certificate of Dissolution of Espress Tech, Inc.

s:\BR27\701\AS1.wpd

RECORDED: 12/19/2000

3

PATENT REEL: 011390 FRAME: 0804